

December 07, 2022

Barclays Bank PLC (India Operations): [ICRA]A1+ assigned to certificates of deposit; rating reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Certificates of deposit	6,000.00	6,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Certificates of deposit	-	4,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; assigned
Total	6,000.00	10,000.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

Rationale

The assigned rating continues to draw comfort from the strength of Barclays Bank PLC (BBPLC; rated A1/Negative/P-1 by Moody's Investors Service with baseline credit assessment (BCA) of baa3), which is a global systemically important bank based in the United Kingdom (UK) with a strong global presence and total assets of £1.39 trillion as on September 30, 2022. The rating remains supported by the strong operational linkages between the Indian branches and the head office (HO) in the UK, depicted by the significant integration of the systems and processes of the Indian branches with the HO.

The capitalisation profile of the Indian branches remains comfortable with the Tier I and the capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) at 20.81% and 22.39%, respectively, as on June 30, 2022. This had expanded following the meaningfully large capital infusion by the HO in relation to the existing capital base in FY2022.

However, given the limited focus on retail operations in India, the deposit franchise of the Indian branches is characterised by high depositor concentration with these liabilities having a short tenure. As a result, the fund-based operations remain limited with loans and advances being lower than the net worth. The liquidity of the Indian branches remains strong supported by the short tenure of the advances, excess holding of Government securities (G-Secs), and the cash balances with the Reserve Bank of India (RBI); this, however, results in a modest earnings profile. In addition, the Indian branches can avail funding support from the HO for any liquidity requirements.

ICRA also notes that the Indian branches have maintained satisfactory asset quality metrics with limited slippages as the lending relationships are driven by global operations. ICRA will continue to closely monitor the developments at BBPLC as these will remain key determinants of the rating of its Indian branches.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Indian branches of BBPLC – ICRA draws comfort from the strong global presence of BBPLC. The risk management policies and processes followed by the Indian branches are in line with those followed by the HO, thereby depicting the strong integration of the Indian branch operations with the HO. ICRA would continue to monitor the developments at BBPLC, which will remain important determinants of the rating of the bank's Indian operations. While the Indian banking operations accounted for an estimated 0.38% of BBPLC's total assets of £1.06 trillion as on December 31, 2021, they provide corporate and investment banking products including risk management solutions. Apart from banking operations, the other Indian entities of the Barclays Group offer various other capital market and wealth management services to corporates, high-net-worth individuals, and overseas investors.

Capitalisation metrics remain comfortable – The capitalisation metrics of the Indian operations remained comfortable with a Tier I and CRAR of 20.81% and 22.39%, respectively, as on June 30, 2022, compared to 14.23% and 15.44% on March 31, 2021. The capitalisation profile was also supported by the infusion of ~Rs. 3,000 crore in August 2021 by BBPLC, which was largely extended by the HO to support the future growth of the Indian operations (including Group entities) and to meet the regulatory requirements of the exposure limits taken by the Indian branches to the HO, which is governed by the large exposure framework.

As BBPLC is a global systemically important bank, it needs to maintain an additional 1.5% capital above the minimum stipulated capital level (required minimum CET of 9.50% as on September 30, 2022). This requirement applies to the Indian operations as well. Against the regulatory requirement, BBPLC reported a CET of 13.3% as on September 30, 2022, on a consolidated basis, compared to 12.9% as on December 31, 2021, for the global operations. Going forward, ICRA expects the capitalisation profile of the Indian operations to remain comfortable, supported by steady internal accruals.

Profitability remains modest, given limited scale of operations – The Indian operations are characterised by off-balance sheet derivative exposures with its corresponding mark-to-market (MTM) positions accounting for 15% of the total assets (with a similar amount on the liability side) as on March 31, 2022 (24% as on March 31, 2021). The level of advances remains limited in relation to the net worth. The share of advances stood at ~21% of the total assets as on March 31, 2022 (~18% as on March 31, 2021). The share of liquid assets (largely G-Secs, balances with the RBI and overseas sovereign investments) was high at ~64% of the total assets as on March 31, 2022 compared to ~50% as on March 31, 2021. Other on-balance sheet assets, representing the gross on derivative contracts,

The net interest margins of the Indian operations remained flat at 2.16% of the average total assets (ATA) in FY2022 (2.12% in FY2021) because of surplus liquidity. The Indian branches support their clients in cross-border transactions including derivatives exposures on which it earns fee income, which also supports the operating profitability. Driven by an increase in fee-based income and higher net worth, the bank's internal capital generation was higher with a return on assets (RoA) of 1.66% in FY2022 against 0.61% in FY2021.

Globally, BBPLC reported a net profit of ₹3.99 billion for 9M CY2022, translating into a return on tangible equity (RoTE) of 10.9% against ₹5.13 billion and 14.5% in 9M CY2021. The decrease in the net profit in 9M CY2022 was largely on account of litigation and conduct charges of ₹1.52 billion in 9M CY2022 (₹0.31 billion in 9M CY2021).

Asset quality metrics remain satisfactory – BBPLC's customers in India mainly include corporate entities, which have a better risk profile and have global tie-ups at the group level. Accordingly, gross slippages were limited to Rs. 57 crore or 0.71% of opening standard advances in FY2022, compared to 0.49% in FY2021. The bank's gross non-performing advances (NPAs) and net NPAs were satisfactory at 1.32% and Nil, respectively, as on March 31, 2022 (3.24% and 0.38%, respectively, as on March 31, 2021). Furthermore, the standard restructured book was low at Rs. 10 crore as on March 31, 2022. Even though the bank has seen limited slippages amid the challenging environment, the asset quality profile will remain susceptible to any lumpy slippages, given the high concentration of the loan book.

Likewise, BBPLC reported a non-performing loan (NPL) ratio (NPLs as a proportion of gross loans) of 1.90% as of June 30, 2022 against 2.25% as on December 31, 2021.

Credit challenges

High concentration of Indian operations – Given the short tenure of the liabilities, the loan portfolio of BBPLC's Indian operations is largely focused on shorter-tenor bill discounting and working capital loans, which accounted for 61% of the outstanding loan book as on March 31, 2022 (84% as of March 31, 2021). The net advances were flat with ~3% YoY growth and stood at Rs. 8,324 crore as on March 31, 2022. The overall advances increased to Rs. 9,156 crore as on August 31, 2022. The tenor of assets booked by the Indian branches is a function of the liability base and its profile. The Indian operations also have high contingent liabilities, which stood at Rs. 11.29 lakh crore as on March 31, 2022 (Rs. 8.82 lakh crore as on March 31, 2021). The contingent liabilities are mainly on account of the currency and interest rate derivatives and forward exchange contracts and reflect the notional amount in the underlying contracts. As these contracts are counter-hedged with other branches of BBPLC as well as with other counterparties, the net exposure is lower.

Deposit profile remains wholesale in nature – As on March 31, 2022, BBPLC's Indian operations had a presence via three branches (excluding one service branch) with a focus on wholesale lending. Given the limited retail presence, the deposit base remains concentrated with a low share of current account and savings account (CASA) deposits and a high share of bulk deposits, which stood at ~70% of total deposits as on August 31, 2022. This results in high deposit concentration with the top 20 depositors accounting for ~65% of the total deposits as on March 31, 2022 (60% as on March 31, 2021). Given the high share of wholesale deposits, the deposit levels can fluctuate substantially due to the limited predictability of such flows. Thus, the branches operate in short-tenor advances to prevent any gaps in asset and liability maturities with a limited share of term loans.

Liquidity position: Strong

With the overall net worth exceeding the advances outstanding, the liquidity position of the Indian branches remains strong with positive gaps across all the <1-year maturity buckets as per the structural liquidity statement (SLS) as on August 31, 2022. The liquid assets (cash, G-Secs and other liquid investments) of the Indian branches are estimated at ~64% of the total assets as on August 31, 2022. Moreover, the Indian operations can avail liquidity support of up to 50% of the Tier I capital from the HO in case of urgent requirement, which can increase further to 100% with the internal approval of the Asset Liability Committee.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – NA

Negative factors – A material deterioration in the credit profile of BBPLC will lead to a downgrade in the credit rating of the Indian branches.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	ICRA's Rating Methodology for Banks
Parent/Group support	ICRA expects the Indian branches to be supported by the HO – BBPLC; the HO will extend financial support to the Indian branches, if needed, as they are an integral part of BBPLC
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone for Indian branches

About the company

UK-based Barclays Bank PLC (BBPLC) is a global systemically important bank that is a part of the Barclays Group. It accounted for around 81% of the Group's total assets as on September 30, 2022. The bank houses the Group's corporate and investment banking activities along with other non-capital market activities including payments, wealth management, and international consumer and card activities. The bulk of its operations is split between the Group's key markets of the UK and the United States (US) though it also has a presence in continental Europe and other major global financial centres. The CET I capital ratio stood at 13.3% as on September 30, 2022 compared to 12.9% as on December 31, 2021. For 9M CY2022, the bank reported a net profit of £4.63 billion compared with £4.17 billion in 9M CY2021.

The Indian branches commenced commercial banking operations in FY2006 and retail banking operations in FY2007. As on March 31, 2022, the bank had a presence in India via three branches (excluding one service branch). It also has investment banking operations in India. It sold its retail assets in FY2013 following the Group's decision to exit its retail business in India in December 2011. BBPLC's Indian operations reported a net profit of Rs. 696 crore in FY2022 on an asset base of Rs. 40,146 crore as on March 31, 2022 compared to a net profit of Rs. 258 crore in FY2021 on a total asset base of Rs. 43,872 crore as on March 31, 2021.

Key financial indicators (standalone)

Barclays Bank PLC (India Operations)	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022
Net interest income	920	890	905
Profit before tax	566	847	1,287
Profit after tax	283	258	696
Net advances (Rs. lakh crore)	0.10	0.08	0.08
Total assets (Rs. lakh crore)	0.40	0.44	0.40
CET I	14.87%	14.23%	23.33%
Tier I	14.87%	14.23%	23.33%
CRAR	15.67%	15.44%	25.04%
Net interest margin / ATA	2.29%	2.12%	2.16%
PAT / ATA	0.70%	0.61%	1.66%
Return on net worth	4.25%	3.74%	6.31%
Gross NPAs	3.19%	3.24%	1.32%
Net NPAs	0.00%	0.38%	0.00%
Provision coverage excl. technical write-offs	100.00%	88.69%	100.00%
Net NPA / Core equity capital	-	0.47%	-

Source: Barclays Bank PLC (India Operations), ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations

Amount in Rs. crore unless mentioned otherwise

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

		Type	Current rating (FY2023)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
			Amount rated	Amount outstanding as of Dec 05, 2022	Date & rating in FY2023		Date & rating in FY2022	Date & rating in FY2021		Date & rating in FY2020
			(Rs. crore)	(Rs. crore)	Dec-07-2022	Jun-07-2022	Jun-04-2021	Mar-26-2021	May-29-2020	Apr-05-2019
1	Certificates of deposit	Short term	6,000.00	100.00 [^]	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
2	Certificates of deposit	Short term	4,000.00	- [^]	[ICRA]A1+; assigned					

[^] As on December 05, 2022; Balance amount yet to be placed

Complexity level of the rated instrument

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Certificates of deposit	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website:

[Click Here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE083J16355	Certificates of deposit	Nov 22, 2022	6.90%	Jan 12, 2023	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
Unplaced	Certificates of deposit	NA	NA	7-365 days	5,900.00	[ICRA]A1+
Unplaced	Certificates of deposit	NA	NA	7-365 days	4,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; assigned

Source: Barclays Bank PLC (India Operations); CD outstanding as on December 02, 2022

Annexure II: List of entities considered for limited consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
NA	NA	NA

Source: Barclays Bank PLC (India Operations)

ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Anil Gupta

+91 124 4545 314

anilg@icraindia.com

Aashay Choksey

+91 22 6114 3430

aashay.choksey@icraindia.com

Devesh Lakhotia

+91 22 6114 3404

devesh.lakhotia@icraindia.com

Vaibhav Arora

+91 124 4545 864

vaibhav.arora@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001
Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2022 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.